
No. 17-3408

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

DIANE RHONE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MEDICAL BUSINESS BUREAU, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:16-cv-05215.
The Honorable **Samuel Der-Yeghiayan**, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OR VACATION**

Brian Melendez,
Counsel of Record
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Suite 2800
225 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4662
Ph. 612.367.8734
brian.melendez@btlaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
ACA International



Appellate Court No: 17-3408

Short Caption: Diane Rhone v. Medical Business Bureau, LLC

Table of Contents

Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Identity, Interest, and Source of Authority to File	1
Statement Under Rule 29(a)(4)(E).....	4
Argument.....	5
I. Not every debtor–creditor relationship is an open account, and the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act explicitly contemplates that the same consumer may owe “multiple debts” that are being collected together.	5
II. A debt collector must be able to rely on information that the creditor provides, as long as such reliance is reasonable.	8
III. Congress has provided powerful remedies for inaccurate credit reporting in the Fair Credit Reporting Act.	9
IV. MBB’s credit reporting is unimpeachable from the Fair Credit Reporting Act’s standpoint because credit reporting requires “independent professional judgment.”	12
V. The District Court cannot have properly reached the conclusions in its opinion on the available record, so this Court should either reverse or vacate the District Court’s order.....	18
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements	
Certificate of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases

Brown v. Bank of Am. (In re Brown),
 481 B.R. 351 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2012) 13

Bruce v. First U.S.A. Bank, N.A.,
 103 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (E.D. Mo. 2000) 16

Cahlin v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
 936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991) 15, 16

Chiang v. Verizon New England, Inc.,
 595 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2010) 16

DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC,
 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008) 15

Dep’t of Mental Health v. Mitchell,
 324 N.E.2d 94 (Ill. 1975) 8

Donovan v. Bank of Am.,
 574 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Me. 2008) 16

Giles v. James B. Nutter & Co. (In re Giles),
 502 B.R. 892 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2013) 13

Hyman v. Tate,
 362 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2004) 8

Irby v. Fashion Bug (In re Irby),
 337 B.R. 293 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2005) 13

Jenkins v. Heintz,
 124 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1997) 8

Johnson v. MBNA Am. Bank, NA,
 357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2004) 16

In re Jones,
 367 B.R. 564 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007) 13

Keuhling v. Trans Union, LLC,
137 F. App'x 904 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 15

King v. Asset Acceptance, LLC,
452 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (N.D. Ga. 2006)..... 16

Krawczyk v. Centurion Capital Corp.,
No. 06-C-6273, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12204 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 8

In re Mahoney,
368 B.R. 579 (W.D. Tex. 2007)..... 12, 13

In re Miller,
No. 01-02004, 2003 Bankr. LEXIS 2230 (Bankr. D. Idaho
Aug. 15, 2003)..... 13

Mogg v. Midw. Collection Servs. (In re Mogg),
Adv. No. 07-3076, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 3086 (Bankr. S.D. Ill.
Sept. 5, 2007)..... 13

Montano v. First Light Fed. Credit Union (In re Montano),
488 B.R. 695 (D.N.M. 2013) 13

Mortimer v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
No. C-12-01959-JCS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2993 (N.D. Cal.
Jan. 3, 2013) 13

Owen v. I.C. Sys., Inc.,
629 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2011) 8

Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.,
368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 9

Reeves v. Gateway Credit Card Plan (In re Reeves),
369 B.R. 338 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2007) 13

Robinson v. Accelerated Receivables Sols. (A.R.S.), Inc.,
No. 8:17-cv-00056-LSC-SMB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66540
(D. Neb. Apr. 19, 2018) 7

Small v. Univ. of Ky. Fed. Credit Union (In re Small),
Bankr. No. 08-52114, Adv. No. 10-5111, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS
1868 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. May 13, 2011) 13

Smith v. Transworld Systems, Inc.,
953 F.2d 1025 (6th Cir. 1992) 8

Vogt v. Dynamic Recovery Servs. (In re Vogt),
257 B.R. 65 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2000)..... 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1602(j) 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2)..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 1681i 10

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2) 10

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a) 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b) 10, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)..... 10

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(c)(1) 11

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c)..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 1692d(3)..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(16) 14

15 U.S.C. § 1692g 9

15 U.S.C. § 1692h 7

Ala. Code § 6-2-37(1) 7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-543..... 7

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 337(2) 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-576 7

Consumer Credit Protection Act..... 17

Consumer Credit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, 82 Stat. 176 (1968)	17
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)	14
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1127 (1970) (codified at 15 U.S.C. ch. 41, subch. III)	<i>passim</i>
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1977)	7, 12, 14, 17
La. Civ. Code art. 3494.....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 11.190	7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.004(c)	7
Truth in Lending Act.....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-307.....	7
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	6
Debra Lee Hovatter, <i>Sommersdorf’s Progeny: Can Wrong Credit Report Trigger a Debtor Claim Under the Code?</i>	13
